



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**THE STATE OF DELAWARE,** )  
)  
    **Plaintiff Below –** )  
    **Appellant.** )  
) **Supreme Court No. 692, 2015**  
**v.** )  
)  
**DAMONE FLOWERS,** )  
)  
    **Defendant Below –** )  
    **Appellee,** )  
)

**APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

/s/ Michael W. Modica  
MICHAEL W. MODICA, ESQUIRE  
Bar ID # 2169  
Attorney for Damone Flowers  
P.O. Box 437  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 425-3600

Filed: April 4, 2016

APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii

Nature and Stage of Proceedings..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Statement of Facts..... 5

Argument

**SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE  
ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING  
FLOWERS’ POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ..... 7**

A. Flowers’ claims are not procedurally defaulted..... 7

B. Section 3507 and the Sixth Amendment Confrontation Clause.....14

C. Flowers’ postconviction claims.....19

Claim 1-Flowers former attorney was ineffective under Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) in failing to object to the admission of taped statements of five State’s witnesses based upon the failure to meet the requirements for admission of the statements under 11 Delaware code Section 3507 resulting in a violation of his Sixth Amendment due process confrontation right..... 19

Claims 2-4- Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to: object to the admission of section 3507 statements as cumulative; object to the jury having the section 3507 videotaped statements available during deliberation; call five allegedly exculpatory witnesses at trial.....33

Claim 5- Appellate counsel was ineffective for failure to raise claims of plain error due to the errors relating to the admission of the section 3507 statements during trial, and possession of statements during jury deliberations. ....	33
Conclusion.....	44

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Blake v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 1077, 1082 (Del. 2010).....	12,18-19
<i>Brochu v. State</i> , 2016 WL 690650.....	8
<i>Charbonneau v. State</i> , 904 A.2d 295, 304 (Del. 2006). ....	7
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 212 WL 5828598 (2012). ....	15
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d at 1190 (Del. 1996). ....	7
<i>Feleke v. State</i> , 620 A.2d 222, 226–27 (1993) .....	16, 22
<i>Flowers v. Phelps</i> , 2008 WL 4377704 (D. Del. September 22, 2008). ....	1
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 858 A.2d 328 (Del. 2004).....	1, 5
<i>Gray v. Greer</i> , 800 F.2d 644, 646 (1986).....	39
<i>Griffith v. Johnston</i> , 899 F.2d 1427 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Hatcher v. State</i> , 337 A.2d 30, 32 (1975).....	16
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 338 A.2d 124 (1975) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 338 A.2d 124, 127 (Del. 1979).....	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373, 388 (1999).....	35
<i>Keys v. State</i> , 337 A.2d 18 (1975).....	15
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836, 845 (1990).....	14
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 1995 WL 67104 (Del. Super.).....	17
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227, 231 (1988).....	14

<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811, 831 (Del. 2013).....	39
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 587 A.2d 439, 443 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 2015 WL 7890623(Del. Super.).....	2, 7, 18, 22, 25, 39
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , Del. Super., ID 980800280A, Manning, Comm’r (April 23, 2015).....	2, 22, 24, 27
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , Del. Super., ID No. 9908026980, Johnston, J. (Dec. 13, 2005)(Order).....	1
<i>State v. McKamey</i> , 2003 WL 22852614, affd, 847 A. 2d 1121 (2004)...	9
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 3 A. 3rd 1070 (2010).....	15, 33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	19, 37
<i>United States v. Arviso-Mata</i> , 442 F.3rd 382 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Carrasco-Salazar</i> , 494 F.3d 1270, 1272 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Haney</i> , 318 F.3 <sup>rd</sup> 1161, 1166-67 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 202 F.3d 992, 995 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 443 F.3d 1310, 1314 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Webster v. State</i> , 605 A. 2d 1364, 1366 (Del. 1992).....	9, 12
<i>Woodlin v. State</i> , 3 A. 3rd 1084 (2010).....	15
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552, 554 (Del. 1990).....	7

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

11 *Del. C.* §3507..... *passim*

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(1)..... 8, 11, 34

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(2)..... 8

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(3) ..... 8

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(4) ..... 8, 13

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(5) ..... 8, 11, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Const. amend.VI..... *passim*
